

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-1035

JAMES C. LAREW,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

HOPE LAW FIRM, P.L.C.,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

and

ANDREW L. HOPE, TRAVIS J. BURK, and
HOPE LAW FIRM & ASSOCIATES, P.C.,
Defendants-Appellees,

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
NO. CVCV055562
HON. ROBERT B. HANSON, JUDGE

FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE

Craig Kelinson
Dean Lerner
Kelinson & Lerner, PLC
P.O. Box 65372
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
Phone: (515) 720-2839
Email: craig@kelinsonlaw.com
Email: dean@kelinsonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

ARGUMENT..... 30

 I. **THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT HLFA WAS NOT A SUCCESSOR TO HLF**..... 30

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation 30

 B. HLFA is a Mere Continuation of HLF, and is Therefore Liable for the Judgment..... 31

 II. **THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO DETERMINE THE TERMS OF THE IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT AND WHEN IT WAS BREACHED** 33

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation 33

 B. The Metes and Bounds of the Implied Contract Must be Determined to Identify When the Breach Occurred 34

 C. The Breach Occurred When Hope Removed Larew as Lead Counsel, Transferred Funds Earned by Larew to New Counsel, and Never Paid Fees to Larew..... 37

 III. **THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CALCULATED QUANTUM MERUIT OWED** 40

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation 40

 B. The District Court Improperly Calculated *Quantum Meruit* in Failing to Consider Equitable Factors Based on These Facts 40

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO AFFIRM EVIDENCE OF CONVERSION AND CONSPIRACY	51
	A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation	51
	B. Hope Converted Funds Owed to Larew in Promising Them to Others and Keeping Them All Upon Receipt of Payment	52
	C. Hope and Burk Engaged in Conspiracy to Convert Larew’s Fees	58
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT HOLDING HOPE AND BURK INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE	61
	A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation	61
	B. Liability of Andrew Hope.....	61
	C. Liability of Travis Burk	62
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT AWARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES	63
	A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation	63
	B. Actual and Legal Malice Support Punitive Damages	64
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACF 2006 Corp. v. Ladendorf</i> , 826 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2016)	50
<i>Am. State Bank v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 332 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Basic Chems, Inc. v. Benson</i> , 251 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1977)	59
<i>Blackford v. Prairie Meadows Racetrack & Casino, Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010)	53-54
<i>Bump v. Stewart, Wimer & Bump, P.C.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1983)	59
<i>Carroll Airport Comm'n v. Danner</i> , 927 N.W.2d 635, 642-43 (Iowa 2019)	30
<i>Claude v. Weaver Const. Co.</i> , 158 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 1968)	65
<i>Clemens Graf Droste Zu Vischering v. Kading</i> , 368 N.W.2d 702, 712 (Iowa 1985)	41
<i>Condon Auto Sales & Serv. v. Siouxland Auto Auction, Inc.</i> , 2006 Iowa App. LEXIS 281 (Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2006)	61
<i>Consolver v. Hotze</i> , 395 P.3d 405 (Kan. 2017)	45, 50
<i>Des Moines Bank & Tr. Co. v. George M. Bechtel & Co.</i> , 51 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1952)	60-61
<i>Farcy Law Firm, P.A. v. API, Inc. Asbestos Settlement Tr.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 652, 659 (Minn. 2018)	45, 47, 49-50
<i>Frontier Props. Corp. v. Swanberg</i> , 488 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1992)	40
<i>Galanis v. Lyons</i> , 715 N.E. 2d 858 (Ind. 1999)	49
<i>Gibson v. ITT Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 2001)	64
<i>Gilbert LLP v. Tire Eng'g & Distribution, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 689 F. App'x 197 (4th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Hunter v. Union State Bank</i> , 505 N.W.2d 172, 177 (Iowa 1993)	39
<i>In re Estate of Bearbower</i> , 426 N.W.2d 392 (Iowa 1988)	53

<i>Iowa Supreme Court Atty. Disciplinary Bd. v. Den Beste</i> , 933 N.W.2d 251, 257 (Iowa 2019)	10, 58
<i>Iowa Waste Systems, Inc. v. Buchanan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23, 29.....	35, 41, 51
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751, 775 (Iowa 2009)	62
<i>Jones v. Lake Park Care Ctr.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1997)	65
<i>Kelly, Shuttleworth & McManus v. Cent. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 248 N.W. 9, 14-15 (Iowa 1934)	41-42, 47
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803, 806 (Iowa 2018).....	42
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012).....	51
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013)	64
<i>Nelson v. Pampered Beef-Midwest, Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 281, 287 (Iowa 1980).....	32-33
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459, 465 (Iowa 2010)	33
<i>Pancratz v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 198, 200 (Iowa 1996).....	31
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430, 436 (Iowa 2008).....	37
<i>Roger's Backhoe Serv. v. Nichols</i> , 681 N.W.2d 647, 652 (Iowa 2004)	35
<i>Rucker v. Taylor</i> , 828 N.W.2d 595, 597 (Iowa 2013)	34-35
<i>Scott v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 556, 562 (Iowa 2002)	41
<i>Sheeder v. Jamison</i> , 888 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	55, 63
<i>Shultz v. Hawkeye Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Iowa 239, 245 (1875)	42
<i>State v. Roache</i> , 920 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2018)	52
<i>Swanny of Hugo, Inc. v. Integrity Mutual Insurance</i> , 82-CV-12-347; No. A15-0370, 2015 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1191 (Dec. 28, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson, P.C. v. Peterson</i> , 650 N.W.2d 562, 564 (Iowa 2002).....	40-44
<i>Weg & Myers, P.C. v. 126 Mulberry St. Realty Corp.</i> , 453 F. App'x 90, 91-93 (2d Cir. 2011)	45

<i>Williams v. Barnhill</i> , No. 09-1387, 2010 Iowa App. LEXIS 1178 (Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2010).....	65
<i>Williamson v. Williamson</i> , 829 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	54
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005)	63
<i>Wright v. Brooke Grp. Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002)	59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)	68
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	33
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(1)	58
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.5	49-50
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 224A.....	55
